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RESOLVES 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE.' 

1852. 
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4..40 PAY ROLL-HOUSE. 

OHAP. 490. PAYROLL of the house of reprcsentatives of the thirty-first Icgi"la­
tme, at the session held at Augusta, commencing on thc seventh dny 
of January and ending on the twenty-sixth day of April, in the year 
of OUL' Lord one thousand eight hundred and fifty-two. 

-

Districts. 

---------
Limerick, 
Saco, 
Kennebunkport, 
Biddeford, 
Lebanon, 
York, 
Shapleigh, 
North Berwick, 
Limington, 
Parsonsfield, 
Wells, 
Buxton, 
Kennebunk, 
W ntel'borough, 
Gttery, I 

S outh Berwick, 

OOUNTY OF YORK. 

Names of ~Icmbers. 

----------~ 

James IH. Buzzell, 
John Boothby, 
Edmund Currier, jr., 
Richard M. Chapman, 
Oren B. Cheney, 
Alexander Dennett, 
Thomas Garwin, 
Isaac M. Hobbs, 
James W. Joy, 
John Kezar, 
Christopher Littlefield, 
Stephen Lane, 
Samuel Mitchell, 
Samuel Roberts, 
Edward D. Safford, 
Isaac P. Yeaton, 
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----

95 III 
80 III 
90 HI 
80 tIl 

120 tIl 
i20 111 
120 III 
L05 III 
90 III 

105 111 
100 111 
90 111 
90 tIl 

100 tIl 
115 111 
105 111 

COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND. 

Naples, 
Brunswick, 
Portland, 
Bridgton, 
Portland, 
Standish, 
Poland, 
Anburn, 
Gray, 
Windham, 
Gorham, 
Portland, 
Scarborongh, 
Otisfield, 
Falmouth, 
Freeport, 
Westbrook, 
Yarmouth, 
New Gloucester, 
Durham, 
Windham, 

Washington Bray, 
James Cox, 
Henry Carter, 
Thomas Cleaves, 
Henry P. Dean, 
Edmund Dressel', 
David Dunn, . 
John Downing, jr., 
Daniel Hall, 
Daniel Rogers, 
Jonathan Hanson, 
Rufus Horton, 
John Larrabee, 
William E. F. Linnell, 
Daniel Merrill, 
Simeon Pratt, 
Aaron Quimby, 
Ammi Storer, 
Jonathan True, 
Joseph'Varren, 
Daniel Hunt, 

90111 
35111 
60 III 

100111 
60 ill 
80 lli 
60107 
40 III 
75111 
80 III 
75111 
60 III 
75111 
90111 
60 III 
45111 
70111 
50 IiI 
45 III 
45111 
75 2 
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---
241 0 
238 0 
24.0 0 
238 0 
246 0 
246 0 
246 0 
243 0 
2,10 0 
243 0 
242 0 
240 0 
240 0 
242 0 
245 0 
243 0 

---
$3,873 0 
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240 00 
229 00 
243 00 
242 00 
234 00 
238 00 
226 00 
230 Of) 
2:3'7 00 
238 00 
237 00 
234 00 
237 00 
240 00 
234 00 
2:lt 00 
236 00 
232 00 
231 00 
23L 00 

21 00 

$4,720 00 



PAY ROLL-HOUSE. 

COUN'fY OF LINCOLN. 

Districts. Names of Members. 

"' " 
~ -------,.---------------- -------

Georgetown, 
Richmond, 
Wiscasset, 
N obleborough, 
Whitefield, 
Bowdoin, 
Bristol, 
Newcastle, 
Southport, 
Union, 
Jefferson, 
'Warren, 
Lewiston, 
Thomaston, 
Bath, 
St. George, 
Rockland, 
Waldoborough, 
Bowdoinham, 

Bucksport, 
Orland, 
Bluehill, 
Ellsworth, 
Mt. Desert, 
Brooksville, 
Franklin, 
Deer Isle, 
Matinicus, 

IJubec, 
Harrington, 
Alexander, 
Perry, 
Calais, 
East Machias, 
Jonesport, 
Steuben, 
Eastport, 

Alfred L. Berry, 
James B. Beedle, 
Alden Boynton, 
John A. Chapman, 
Jason M. Carleton, 
John Carl', 
Thomas Erskine, 
E. Wilder Farley, 
Freeman Grover, 
Joseph Irish, 
Alden Kennedy, 
David Lermond, 
J ames Lowell, 
Thomas O'Brien, 
William Rice, 
Levi Smalley, 
Jeremiah Tolman, 
John B. Wildes, 

,John Raymond, 

COUNTY OF HANCOOK. 
Alonzo Colby, 
Nathan Emerson, 
William Hopkins, 
Nathaniel J. Miller, jr., 
John M. Parker, 
Rufus B. Walker, 
George "V. Springer, 
Henry A. Noyes, 
Henry Young, 

GO 111 
20111 
50 III 
G5 111 
20 III 
35111 
G5 HI 

GOlllI 
GS III 
35111 
5!5 1n i 
45111 
35111 
50111 
40111 
70 III 
50111 
()()IIl 
25111 

90 III 
95111 

110111 
100 III 
130111 
120111 
110111 
130 III 
105 III 

COUNTY OF WASHINGTON. 

234 00 
226 00 
232 00 
235 00 
226 00 
229 00 
235 00 
234 00 
235 00 
229 00 
227 00 
231 00 
229 00 
232 00 
230 00· 
236 00 
232 00 
234 00 
227 00 

$4,393 00 

240 00 
241 00 
244 00 
242 00 
248 00 
246 00 
244 00 
248 00 
2,13 00 

$2,196 00 

John C. Talbot, jr., 2001111 262 00 
Daniel W. Dinsmore, 165.111 255 00 
John K. Damon, 260

1

1111 ~74 00 
Charles S. Davis, 205111 263 00 
Noah Smith, jr., 225,111 267 00 
Jeremiah Foster, 1751111 257 00 
Clement Hupkins, 170

1

111 256 00 
Henry Stevens, 140 III 250 00 
Erastus Richardson, 2101111 264 00 
John C. Talbot, speakel' p. t. 5 20 00 

-----
$2,368 00 



4:4% PAY ROLL-HOUSE. 

OUAP •. 490. OOUNTY OF KENNEBEC. 
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Districts. Names of Members. ~ ~ 

'" ~] cl 
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~ ~ ~'d 
I=l ~ ------------------- - -----

Leeds, Peleg B. Caswell, 30 111 228 00 
Gardiner, Charles Danforth, 10 III 224 00 
China, John L. Gray, 20 111 226 00 
Sidney, Lauriston Guild, 10 111 224 00 
Monmouth, Jonathan M. Heath, 20 111 226 00 
Windsor, William S. Hatch, 15 HI 225 00 
Vassal borough, John Homans, 15 L11 225 00 
Winthrop, Ezekiel Holmes, 10 111 224 00 
Belgrade, Jacob Main, 25 11] 226 00 
Vienna, Thomas C. Norris, 25 III 227 00' 
Waterville, Joseph Percival, 20 111 226 00 
Readfield, Joshua Packard, 20 111 226 00 
Hallowell, Samuel K. Gilman, 5111 223 00 
Wales, Joel Small, 25 HI 227 00 
Clinton, Samuel Weymouth, 30 111 228 00 
Augusta, George W. Morton, 51Ll 223 00 
Readfield, Emery O. Bean, 20 80 164 00 

----
$3j772 00 

COUNTY OF OXFORD. 
Norway, Lee Mixer, 50 111 232 00 
Woodstock, Alden Chase, 65 111 235 00 
Buckfield, Joshua Irish, 65 HI 235 00 
Rumford, Timothy Walker, 60 11J 234 00' 
Turner,. Timothy Ludden; 45 ]11 231 00 
Fryeburg, Henry D. E. Hutchins, L20 111 246 00 
Cantonj. Caleb P. Holland, 35 111 229 00 
Waterford, Charles A. Ford, JOO L11 242 00 
Hiram, Walter F. Watson, LOO 111 242 00 
Bethel, Eliphaz C. Bean, 75 111 237 00 
Andover, . Joseph L. Chapman, 80 111 238 00 
Livermore, Nathaniel Norcross, 30 IlL 228 00 

-----
$2,829 00 

OOUNTY OF SOMERSET. 
Harmony, Ozias Bartlett; 55 11] 233 00 
Mayfield, Stephen Chamberlain, 65 III 235 00 
Bloomfield, James B. Dascomb, 35 111 229 00 
Athens, George A. Kimball, 50 111 232 00 
Embden, Andrew McFadden, 60 111 234 00 
New Portland" Asa Merry, 60 III 234 00 
Palmyra, Robert B. Mills, 50 111 232 00 
Starks, Simon Piper, 35 111 229 00 
Nonidgewock, John H. Webster, 35 111 229 00 
Skowheg!in, , David White, 35 Lll 229 00 

-----
$2,3]6 00 



Districts. 

Corinna, 
Newport, 
Passadumkeag, 
Corinth, 
Hampden, 
Bangor, 
Dixmont, 
Hermon, 
Orrington, 
Springfield, 
Bangor, 
Oldtown, 
Eddington, 
Exeter, 

Islesborough, 
Palermo, 
Belmont, 
Monroe, 
Freedom, 
Lincolnville, 
Belfast, 
Frankfort, 
Troy, 
Prospect, 
Unity, 
Searsmont, 
Camden, 

Monson, 
Atkinson, 
Milo, 
Parkman, 

PAY ROLL-HOUSE. 

OOUNTY OF PENOBSOOT. 

Names of Members. 

Campbell Bachelder, 
Abel W. Chabin, 
James B. Cleaveland, 
Channcey Cochran, 
John Goodell, jl·., 
Lewis Hancock, 
Joseph Hoit, 
John Kimball, 
Jesse H. Nickerson, 
V'rancis A. Reed, 
Abram Sanborn, 
George P. Sewall, speake/', 
Lawson 'Woodbury, 
Samuel M. Woodman, 

OOUN'l'Y OF WALDO. 
Joseph Boardman, 
Robert F. Bradstreet, 
John Carver, 
Tisdale D. Clements, 
Robert Elliot, 
Joseph Gould, 
Joseph S. Noyes, 
Lathly Rich, 
J esse Smart, 
Alexander Staples, 
Eli Vickery, 
David Woodman, 
Christopher Young, jr., 

,,; ..-< 
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65 HI 235 00 
50 III 232 00 

lID L 11 244 00 
90 III 240 00 
60 III 234 00 
70 III 236 00 
50 III 232 00 
75 III 237 00 
7511] 237 00 

1:35 III 249 00 
701111 236 00 
85, III 463 00 
80, III 238 00 
90

1

111 ~~O 00 

$3,553 00 

80111 
20 III 
40111 
60111 
30111 
45111 
45 III 
65 HI 
40111 
55111 
35 III 
35111 
50 III 

238 00 
226 00 
230 00 
232 00 
228 00 
231 00 
231 00 
233 00 
230 00 
23:3 00 
229 00 
229 00 
232 00 

$3,002 00 

OOUNTY OF PISOATAQUIS. 

58 

A bner Brown, 
Peleg Hart, 
William Owen, 
J ames Sampson, 

95111 
105 L 1I 
105111 
85 111 

241 {l0 
243 00 
243 00 
229 00 

$966 00 

443 
CHAP. 4.90. 



OHAP, 490. 

PAY ROLL-HOUSE. 

OOUNTY OF FRANKLIN. 

oj QJ 

Districts. 

" ~ . 
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~ '"CI ./3;:} 
Names of Members. 
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.-'1 A ~~ ----------------------- - -------
Jay, 
Temple, 
New Sharon, 
Chesterville, 
Phillips, 
Strong, 

Stillman Noyes, 
William Nye, 
Horace B. Prescott, 
Oliver Sewall, 
Cnrtis Smith, 
Benjamin Tarbox, 

40 ill 
50 III 
30 III 
35111 
60 III 
50111 

OOUNTY OF AROOS1'OOK. 
Linneus, 
Madawaska, 
Houlton, 

OFFICERS. 

Clerk, 

Assistant Clerll, 

Assistant Clerk, 
Messenger, 
Assistant Messenger, 
2d Ass't. Messenger, 
Page, 
Chaplains, 

Hugh Alexander, 
Paul eyr, 
Isaac W. Tabor, 

Edmund W. Flagg, 
Same, for making up journal 

and filing papers, 
Same, for making index, 
Alanson B. Farwell, 

Same, as clerIc pro tern., 
W. T. Johnson, 
Benjamin B. Thomas, 
H. B. Trafton, 
Rufus M. Mansur, 
William P. Merriam, 
Rev. Mr. Ambrose, 

" " Blake, 

" " Burgess, 
" " Cole, 
" " Dalton, 

" " Drew, 

" " Elliot, 
" " Ingraham, 
" " Jenne, 

" " Judd, 
Rev. Dr. Tappan, 
Rev. Mr. Skeel, 

" " Stevens, 
" " Taylor, 
" " Webb, 

185111 
300 ill 
200 in 

90 ill 

40 III 

4 
55 116 

120 111 
Of) III 
5U III 

230 00 
232 00 
228 00 
229 00 
234 00 
232 00 

$1,385 00 

257 00 
302 00 
262 00 

$821 00 

351 00 

140 00 
50 00 

230 00 
30 00 
8 00 

591 00 
107 25 
95 25 
9325 

7 00 
7 00 
9 00 
7 00 
7 vO 
7 00 
7 00 
8 00 
7 00 
7 00 
7 00 
7 00 
7 00 
7 00 
7 00 

-----
$108 00 



PAY ROLL-IIOUSE.-REPORTERS. 

RECAPITUI.A TION. 

County of York, 
.. Cumberlahd, 
" Lincoln,. 
" Hancock, 
" Washington, 
" Kennebec, 
" Oxford, 
" Somerset, 
" Penohscot, 
" Waldo, 
" Franklin, 
" Piscataquis, 
" Aroostook, 

Clerk, 
Assistant Clerk, 
j\,] essenger, . 
Assistant Messenger, 
Pilge, 
Chaplains, 

Resolve for the pay roll of the house of representlltives. 

3,873 00 
4,720 00 
4,393 00 
2,196 00 
2,368 00 
3,771 00 
2,829 00 
2,616 00 
3,553 00 
3,002 00 
1,385 00 

966 00 
821 00 
541 00 
260 00 
591 00 
202 50 
9325 

108 00 

$38,289 75 

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of the state 
to the several persons named in the foregoing pay roll the snms 
set against their names respectively, amonnting in the whole, 
to the sum of thirty-eight thousand two hundred eighty-nine 
dollars and seventy-five cents. 

[ApP"lJved April 26, 1852.] 

Resolve in favor of the reporters of the senate and. house of representatives. 

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury to L. O. 
Cowan twenty-five dollars, to W. T. Johnson, twenty-five 
dollars, Daniel T. Pike twenty-five dollars, Henry K. Baker 
twenty-five dollars, for services as reporters of the senate and 
house of representatives during the present session. 

[Approved Ap1'il 26, ]852.] 

4,45 
CHAP, 490. 

Pay roll of the 
house. 

Reporters, 
compensation 
of, &c. 


